Financial instruments of the Company include the trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, inventories, taxation,
and foreign currencies.

Foreign currency transactions during the period are translated into United States Dollars at the exchange rates ruling at the
transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into United States Dollars
at the market rates of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Exchange gains and losses on foreign currency translation are
dealt with in the statement of income and retained earnings

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Company undertakes most of the transactions denominated in United States Dollar with few
transactions denominated in Euro. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.
The Company's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in Euro against United States Dollar is as follow:

2022 2021
5% increase effect on profit for the year (64,398) (164,111)
5% decrease effect on profit for the year 64,398 164,111

The Directors will continue to monitor and review the risk.

Peter Lai
Chairman & CEO

23 June 2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 84DF0EC6-95E2-483E-AEA0-43C73B8EBCEC

Majestic Corporation Plc

Majestic Corporation Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements
For the period ending 31 Dec 2022

14

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO THE MEMBERS OF

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Majestic Corporation PLC (the 'parent company') and its subsidiaries (the 'group')
for the year ended 31 December 2022 which comprise the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the

[…]

at close to its fair value. Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors,
which has established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for management of the Company’s
short, medium, and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Company manages liquidity
risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously
monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

c. Equity price risk
The Company’s director is of the opinion that the Group has no significant equity price risk.

d. Internet rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company draws loans to maintain stable cashflow. The loans are interest
bearing at LIBOR+1.45% and LIBOR+2.5%. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting interest rate risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates. The Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in LIBOR is as follow:

 2022 2021
5% increase effect on profit for the year  (4,402) (279)
5% decrease effect on profit for the year  4,402 279

DocuSign Envelope ID: 84DF0EC6-95E2-483E-AEA0-43C73B8EBCEC

   Majestic Corporation Plc

Majestic Corporation Plc   36
Annual Report and Financial Statements
For the period ending 31 Dec 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

e .Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due
to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company undertakes most of the transactions denominated in United
States Dollar with few transactions denominated in Euro. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates. The Company's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in Euro
against United States Dollar is as follow:

 2022 2021
5% increase effect on profit for the year  (64,398) (164,111)
5% decrease effect on profit for the year  64,398 164,111

DocuSign Envelope ID: 84DF0EC6-95E2-483E-AEA0-43C73B8EBCEC

		2023-06-23T06:17:06-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com